exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored on a

daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure as of 31 December 2020

on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect

of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables

held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets

and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange

contracts used as cash flow hedges, and equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential

net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Currency

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

USD 10% (548,592) (548,592) 10% (618,623) (618,623)

EUR 10% 687,880 687,880 10% 667,038 667,038

 "ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2020 73

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely

convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,124,517 23,239,638 1,208,602 42,572,757

Amounts due from financial institutions 1,630,975 12,110,360 14,418 13,755,753

Reverse repurchase agreements 9,871,539 304,061 - 10,175,600

Loans and advances to customers 119,742,812 73,555,909 38,494 193,337,215

Investment securities

- Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 39,129,101 544,636 - 39,673,737

- Investments securities at amortised cost 4,028,965 514,340 - 4,543,305

Other financial assets 62,228 58,564 68 120,860

 192,590,137 110,327,508 1,261,582 304,179,227

Liabilities

Debt securities issued 2,389,969 3,795,764 - 6,185,733

Repurchase agreements 38,125,044 - - 38,125,044

Other borrowed funds 55,410,500 60,184,393 105,548 115,700,441

Amounts due to customers 67,947,003 42,539,880 2,008,527 112,495,410

Subordinated debt - 1,311,068 - 1,311,068

Lease liabilities 1,674,091 - - 1,674,091

Other financial liabilities 1,314,412 643,234 172,023 2,129,669

Total 166,861,019 108,474,339 2,286,098 277,621,456

Total effect of derivative financial instruments - 787,298 (782,309) 4,989

Net position as of 31 December 2020 25,729,118 2,640,467 (1,806,825) 26,562,760

Commitments and contingent liabilities as of
31 December 2020 5,740,927 6,422,743 14,418 12,178,088

Total financial assets 159,272,795 104,969,287 1,903,934 266,146,016

Total financial liabilities 133,724,550 103,919,081 1,944,946 239,588,577

Total effect of derivative financial instruments 56,172 (59,340) 1,377 (1,791)

Net position as of 31 December 2019 25,604,417 990,866 (39,635) 26,555,648

Commitments and contingent liabilities As of
31 December 2019 4,939,035 7,037,552 95,615 12,072,202

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from other

OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries, excluding Republic of

Armenia.

36.3  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under

normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources in

addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and monitors future cash flows and

liquidity on a daily bases. This incorporates an assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high